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hpaasloa of Dairy PJaat

-S8. SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to refer to part (d) of the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4117 dated the 26th April, 1972 regarding the expansion of Amul. Horlics and Glaxo Factories and state:

(a) the names of applicants for the expansion of existing dairy plants, their proposed expansion; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to encourage the augmentation of capacity for dairy products?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-

LOPMENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD): (a) A statement is laid on the Table ot the House.

(b) Apart from better utilisation ot existing installed capacity, additional capacity is also being approved in areas where marketable surplus ftllid milk is available. Efforts are also being made to improve overall milk yields around the areas in which dairy plants are operating. These include additional technical inputs such as feed concentrates fodder, artificial insemination faCilities, veterinary services and medicines, calf-rearing assistance, development of improved milch animals and organisation ot rural procurement of milk.

Statement

SI
No Name of Unit

Item of Present Proposed Capacity manufacture capacity expansion after

----- expansion-
(in metric tonnes)

I Mis Kaira Dt. ~ perali ~ Milk Babyfood 10.000 ~  11.750
Producers' Union Anand

2 Mis GlalCo , ~a rat rie India
T .td., Bombay,

3 Hindustan Milk Food Manufacturers
Ltd .. Nabha

4 MI. Food Specialities T_td .. Moga

MI. Meh,anaDr. C<)operative Milk Producers' Unie'n, Mellsana

6 Mis Food Speciali:ies Ltd., MOlla .

7 Mis Food Specia:ities Ltd .. Moga

8 Mis Guo Laboratories. Bombay.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: During the last few years we have been' trym. to have a white revolution in our ~ ntry. May I know what ape-
ciflc steps have been taken by the Government to improve the dairy industry ill particular?

Babyfood 3·200 Foo 4.000

Malted 600.) 6,oco !Z.ooo
milkfood

Babyfood 1.005 2,4rs ~

Milk 2,400
powder

4.800 7,200

Milt ~
powder

82 5 1·500

Condensed 6.000 2,000 8,000
milk

Weaning
foojs

3 6 0 390 750

SHRI SIDDESHW AR R D~­

That question should be put to the Ministry of Agriculture. .

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: This;
is my diftlculty. The hon. Deputy Minister says that I should direct the' supplementary to the Minister of Agriculture. Why did he accept to answer this Question then?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT & SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRr C. SUBRA-MANIAM): It is to the extent of licensing of dairy industry that we come into the picture. But the development of various infra-structure required for that has to be done by the Ministry of Agriculture. r am sure. the hon. Member knows that there is something known as "operational flood" which is supposed to lead t? mor.e and more production of milk based on the development of dairy industry. But if he wants further particulars with regard to that, certainly, he will have to ask the Agriculture Ministry rather than the Industrial Development Ministry.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: My second supplementary will be specifIcally in regard to the licensing of dairy industry. May I know what is the policy of the Government In future as to whether the licences will be issued to the private sector or an attempt will be made to put dairy units in the public sector?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The cooperative sector is preferred for this purpose.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: When you give extension and permit them to produce more, do you put any condition that they should maintain the price, they should not increase the price day by day as it happens?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The main question relates to licensing only.
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Wrong Telephone Call In Delhi.

·59. KUMARI KAMLA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) wheber any survey has been conducted by Government to assess the percentage of wrong telephone calls in Delhi; and

(b) if 60, tne average number of wrong calls received by the subscribers in Delhi and New Delhi?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS:
(SHRI' JAGANNATH PAHADIA):
(a) Yes. Tests are carried out every day to assess ttle quality of service.

(b) The average percentage of wrong calls, balled on the results of' the daily tesls, Is 0.14 per cent.
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